

# **Rochester Hills**

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

### Master

File Number: 2009-0114

File ID: 2009-0114 Type: Administration Status: Consent Agenda

Version: 1 Reference: 2009-0114 Controlling Body: City Council

Regular Meeting

File Created Date: 03/05/2009

File Name: Resolution in Support of Safe Routes to School Final Action:

Program

Title label: Request for Adoption of a Resolution in Support of the Michigan Safe Routes

to School Program

Notes:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: Agenda Summary.pdf ,School Notice Letter Enactment Number:

082707.pdf

Contact: Hearing Date:

Drafter: Effective Date:

## **History of Legislative File**

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	City Council Regular Meeting	03/16/2009					

#### Text of Legislative File 2009-0114

#### Title

Request for Adoption of a Resolution in Support of the Michigan Safe Routes to School Program

#### **Body**

Whereas, the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) is accepting applications for the Safe Routes to School Program; and

**Whereas**, the Department of Public Services has identified the Hampton Elementary School neighborhood as a viable candidate for improvements; and

**Whereas**, up to 100% of the construction costs associated with improvements would be eligible for Federal funding under said program; and

**Whereas**, the City Council is supportive of submitting applications for said Safe Routes to School funding.

**Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved,** that Rochester Hills City Council is supportive of undertaking the application for Safe Routes to School funding through MDOT; and

**Be It Further Resolved,** that the Mayor or the appropriate Department of Public Services representative is authorized to make application for said Safe Routes to School Program funding for and on behalf of the City of Rochester Hills.